
Series Record, Alabama leads: 10-1 

December 29, 1998 Virginia Tech 38, Alabama 7

October 27, 1979 Alabama 31, Virginia Tech 7

October 28, 1978 Alabama 35, Virginia Tech 0 

October 27, 1973 Alabama 77, Virginia Tech 6

November 18, 1972 Alabama 52, Virginia Tech 13

September 19, 1970 Alabama 51, Virginia Tech 18

September 20, 1969 Alabama 17, Virginia Tech 13

September 21, 1968 Alabama 14, Virginia Tech 7

October 11, 1952 Alabama 33, Virginia Tech 0

November 11, 1933 Alabama 27, Virginia Tech 0

November 5, 1932 Alabama 9, Virginia Tech 6

Fast Facts

Both Alabama and Virginia Tech are in the pre-season Top 10. This is the fi rst time since 2003 that two top-10 
teams have played each other in the fi rst week of the season (No. 8 USC vs. No. 6 Auburn).

The projected $2.3 million per team payout for the 2009 Chick-fi l-A Kickoff Game is a higher than that of 17
bowl games.

Referee: Matt Austin

Umpire: Wilbur Hackett, Jr.

Head Linesman: G A Gus Morris, III

Line Judge: Mickey Haddock

Side Judge: Roy A. Potts

Field Judge: Greg Thomas

Back Judge: Steven Patrick

Alternate Offi cial: Gary Jayroe

2009 Alabama Schedule
Date Opponent  Time
09/05/09  vs. Virginia Tech at Chick-fi l-A Kickoff Game  7:00 p.m. CT 
09/12/09  vs. Florida International 6:00 p.m. CT
09/19/09  vs. North Texas  11:20 a.m. CT 
09/26/09  vs. Arkansas  TBA 
10/03/09  at Kentucky TBA 
10/10/09  at Ole Miss  TBA 
10/17/09  vs. South Carolina  TBA 
10/24/09  vs. Tennessee  TBA 
11/07/09  vs. LSU  TBA 
11/14/09  at Mississippi State  TBA 
11/21/09  vs. Chattanooga  TBA 
11/27/09  at Auburn  1:30 p.m. CT

2009 Virgina Tech Schedule
Date Opponent  Time
09/05/09  vs. Alabama  at Chick-fi l-A Kickoff Game 8:00 p.m. ET 
09/12/09  vs. Marshall   1:30 p.m. ET 
09/19/09  vs. Nebraska  3:30 p.m. ET 
09/26/09  vs. Miami  TBA 
10/03/09  at Duke   TBA 
10/10/09  vs. Boston College   TBA 
10/17/09  at Georgia Tech  TBA 
10/29/09  vs. North Carolina  7:30 p.m. ET 
11/05/09  at East Carolina  7:30 p.m. ET 
11/14/09  at Maryland  TBA 
11/21/09  vs. North Carolina State  TBA 
11/28/09 at Virginia  TBA 

Today’s Offi cials – Southeastern Conference
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Tight End 1
8   Greg Boone
18 Sam Wheeler

Split End
29 Xavier Boyce
81 Jarrett Boykin

Left Tackle
77 Ed Wang
54 Nick Becton

 

Left Guard
70 Sergio Render
75 Greg Nosal

Center
60 Beau Warren
67 Michael Via

Quarterback
5   Tyrod Taylor
12 Ju-Ju Clayton

Right Guard
68 Jaymes Brooks
64 Richard Graham

Tailback
34 Ryan Williams -or-
25 Josh Oglesby 

Right Tackle
62 Blake
     DeChristopher
72 Andrew Lanier

Tight End 2
88 Andre Smith
85 Rob Stanton

Flanker
19 Danny Coale
11 Dyrell Roberts

Boundary Corner
22 Stephan Virgil
20 Jayron Hosley

Outside Linebacker
26 Cody Grimm
41 Cam Martin

Left End
6   Jason Worilds
82 Steven Friday

Inside Linebacker
52 Barquell Rivers
51 Bruce Taylor
 

Left Tackle
91 John Graves
56 Demetrius Taylor

Inside Linebacker
36 Jake Johnson
38 Quillie Odom

Right Tackle
95 Cordarrow    
     Thompson
98 Antoine Hopkins

ROV
24 Dorian Porch
2   Davon Morgan

Right End
47 Nekos Brown
33 Chris Drager
 

Free Safety
17 Kam Chancellor
15 Eddie Whitley

Field Corner
21 Rashad
     Carmichael
9   Cris Hill
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Wide Receiver
8   Julio Jones
80 Mike McCoy
 

Left Tackle
77 James Carpenter 
52 Alfred
     McCullough
 

Left Guard
78 Mike Johnson
66 Brian Motley

H-Back
17 Brad Smelley
85 Preston Dial

Center
73 William Vlachos 
74 David Ross

Quarterback
12 Greg McElroy 
2   Star Jackson -or-
16 Thomas Darrah

Right Guard
75 Barrett Jones
67 John Michael    
     Boswell 

Running Back
22 Mark Ingram
29 Terry Grant -or-
5   Roy Upchurch          

Right Tackle
79 Drew Davis
72 Tyler Love

Tight End
84 Colin Peek
89 Michael Williams

Wide Receiver
4   Marquis Maze
15 Darius Hanks -or-
82 Earl Alexander

Left Corner
28 Javier Arenas
24 Marquis Johnson
 
Free Safety
27 Justin Woodall
23 Robby Green

SAM Linebacker
13 Cory Reamer
91 Alex Watkins

Defensive End
97 L. Washington
57 Marcell Dareus

MIKE Linebacker
25 Rolando McClain
36 Chris Jordan

Nose Guard
62 Terrence Cody
99 Josh Chapman
 

Defensive End
95 B. Deaderick
96 Luther Davis

WILL Linebacker
30 Dont’a Hightower
5   Jerrell Harris

JACK Linebacker
32 Eryk Anders
41 Courtney Upshaw 

Strong Safety          
4   Mark Barron
26 Ali Sharrief
 

Right Corner
3 Kareem Jackson
8 Chris Rogers

Punter: 97 Brent Bowden 
 30 Brian Saunders
Place Kicker: 49 Matt Waldron 
  48 Justin Myer
Holder: 97 Brent Bowden | 30 Brian Saunders

Long Snapper: 50 Collin Carroll 
  63 Matt Tuttle
Punt Return: 34 Ryan Williams | 20 Jayron Hosley 
Kickoff Return: 2 Davon Morgan 
    11 Dyrell Roberts 

VIRGINIA TECH SPECIALISTS
Punter: 97 P.J. Fitzgerald
Place Kicker: 99 Leigh Tiffi n
Holder: 97 P.J. Fitzgerald
Long Snapper: 50 Brian Selman

Punt Return: 28 Javier Arenas | 8 Julio Jones
-or- 4 Marquis Maze
Kickoff Return: 28 Javier Arenas
80 Mike McCoy -or- 29 Terry Grant
-or- 3 Trent Richardson

 ALABAMA SPECIALISTS



1 B.J. Scott SO DB 5-11, 188 Prichard, Ala.
2 Star Jackson FR QB 6-3, 195 Lake Worth, Fla. 
2 Tana Patrick FR LB 6-3, 235 Bridgeport, Ala. 
3 Trent Richardson FR RB 5-11, 220 Pensacola, Fla. 
3 Kareem Jackson JR DB 5-11, 192 Macon, Ga. 
4 Mark Barron SO DB 6-2, 215 Mobile, Ala. 
4 Marquis Maze SO WR 5-10, 179 Tarrant, Ala. 
5 Roy Upchurch SR RB 6-0, 205 Tallahassee, Fla. 
5 Jerrell Harris SO LB 6-3, 215 Gadsden, Ala. 
6 Demetrius Goode SO RB 5-10, 190 LaGrange, Ga. 
7 Kenny Bell FR WR 6-1, 160 Rayville, La. 
8 Chris Rogers SR DB 6-0, 195 Lakeland, Fla.
8 Julio Jones SO WR 6-4, 210 Foley, Ala. 
10 A.J. McCarron FR QB 6-4, 190 Mobile, Ala. 
10 Morgan Ogilvie SO QB 6-0, 185 Mountain Brook, Ala. 
11 Brandon Gibson SO WR 6-1, 196 Mobile, Ala. 
12 Greg McElroy JR QB 6-3, 220 Southlake, Texas 
13 Cory Reamer SR LB 6-4, 234 Hoover, Ala. 
15 Darius Hanks JR WR 6-0, 172 Norcross, Ga. 
16 Thomas Darrah SO QB 6-6, 212 Newnan, Ga. 
17 Brad Smelley SO TE 6-3, 218 Tuscaloosa, Ala. 
18 Rod Woodson FR DB 5-11, 200 Olive Branch, Miss. 
20 Tyrone King SR DB 5-11, 198 Birmingham, Ala. 
21 Dre Kirkpatrick FR DB 6-3, 185 Gadsden, Ala. 
22 Mark Ingram SO RB 5-10, 215 Flint, Mich. 
23 Robby Green SO DB 6-0, 180 New Orleans, La. 
24 Marquis Johnson SR DB 5-11, 192 Sarasota, Fla. 
25 Rolando McClain JR LB 6-4, 258 Decatur, Ala. 
26 Ali Sharrief SR DB 5-9, 205 Stevenson, Ala. 
27 Justin Woodall SR DB 6-2, 220 Oxford, Miss. 
28 Javier Arenas SR DB 5-9, 198 Tampa, Fla. 
29 Terry Grant JR RB 5-9, 190 Lumberton, Miss. 
30 Dont’a Hightower SO LB 6-4, 250 Lewisburg, Tenn. 
32 Eryk Anders SR LB 6-2, 227 San Antonio, Tex. 
33 Mike Marrow FR RB 6-2,  240 Holland, Ohio 
35 Nico Johnson FR LB 6-3, 225 Andalusia, Ala. 
36 Chris Jordan SO LB 6-2, 220 Brentwood, Tenn. 
37 Robert Lester FR DB 6-2, 210 Foley, Ala. 
40 Baron Huber SR TE 6-3, 249 Knoxville, Tenn. 
41 Courtney Upshaw SO LB 6-2, 249 Eufaula, Ala. 
42 Eddie Lacy FR RB 6-0, 210 Geismar, La. 
47 Ed Stinson FR DL/LB 6-4, 240 Homestead, Fla. 
48 Travis Sikes JR WR 6-2, 188 Nashville, Tenn. 
49 Jonathan Atchison FR LB 6-2, 235 Atlanta, Ga. 
50 Brian Selman SR SN 6-0, 211 Vestavia Hills, Ala. 
51 Michael DeJohn JR LB 6-0, 220 Hoover, Ala. 
52 Alfred McCullough SO OL 6-2, 292 Athens, Ala. 
54 Glenn Harbin SO DL 6-6, 245 Mobile, Ala. 
55 Chavis Williams JR LB 6-4, 223 Dora, Ala. 
56 William Ming FR DL 6-3, 260 Athens, Ala. 
57 Marcell Dareus SO DL 6-3, 280 Huffman, Ala. 
58 Nick Gentry SO DL 6-1, 254 Prattville, Ala.
59 Brandon Moore FR DL 6-5, 310 Montgomery, Ala. 
60 David Williams FR OL 6-3, 272 Duncanville, Ala. 
61 Carson Tinker SO ST 6-1, 230 Murfreesboro, Tenn. 
61 Anthony Steen FR OL 6-3, 305 Lambert, Miss. 
62 Terrence Cody SR DL 6-5, 365 Ft. Myers, Fla. 
64 Kerry Murphy FR DL 6-4, 323 Hoover, Ala. 
65 Chance Warmack FR OL 6-3, 301 Atlanta, Ga. 
65 Allen Skelton SO OL 6-1, 256 Coker, Ala.
66 Brian Motley JR OL 6-2, 289 Autaugaville, Ala. 
67 John Michael Boswell SO OL 6-5, 300 Northport, Ala. 
68 Taylor Pharr JR OL 6-6, 290 Irondale, Ala. 
72 Tyler Love FR OL 6-7, 290 Mountain Brook, Ala. 
73 William Vlachos SO OL 6-1, 294 Birmingham, Ala. 
74 David Ross JR OL 6-3, 295 Homewood, Ala. 
75 Barrett Jones SO OL 6-5, 280 Memphis, Tenn. 
76 D.J. Fluker FR OL 6-6, 340 Foley, Ala. 
77 James Carpenter JR OL 6-5, 300 Augusta, Ga. 
78 Mike Johnson SR OL 6-6, 305 Pensacola, Fla. 
79 Drew Davis SR OL 6-7, 305 Evergreen, Ala. 
80 Mike McCoy SR WR 6-3, 215 Rankin, Miss. 
81 Kendall Kelly FR WR 6-3, 216 Gadsden, Ala. 
82 Earl Alexander JR WR 6-4, 216 Phenix City, Ala. 
83 Kevin Norwood FR WR 6-2, 180 D’Iberville, Miss. 
84 Colin Peek SR TE 6-6, 255 Ponte Vedra, Fla. 
85 Preston Dial JR TE 6-3, 245 Mobile, Ala. 
86 Undra Billingsley FR TE 6-3, 275 Birmingham, Ala. 
87 Chris Underwood SO TE 6-4, 231 Birmingham, Ala. 
88 Michael Bowman FR WR 6-4, 210 Rossville, Ga. 
89 Michael Williams FR TE 6-6, 266 Reform, Ala. 
90 Milton Talbert JR DL 6-4, 275 Hattiesburg, Miss. 
91 Alex Watkins SO LB 6-3, 225 Brownsville, Tenn. 
92 Damion Square RS FR DL 6-3, 273 Houston, Tex. 
93 Chris Bonds FR DL 6-4, 280 Columbia, S.C.
94 Darrington Sentimore FR DL 6-3, 280 Norco, La. 
94 Jeremy Shelley FR PK 5-10, 170 Raleigh, N.C. 
95 Brandon Deaderick SR DL 6-4, 287 Elizabethtown, Ky. 
96 Luther Davis JR DL 6-3, 299 West Monroe, La. 
97 Lorenzo Washington SR DL 6-5, 290 Loganville, Ga. 
97 P.J. Fitzgerald SR P 5-11, 198 Coral Springs, Fla.
99 Josh Chapman SO DL 6-1, 305 Hoover, Ala. 
99 Leigh Tiffi n SR K 6-2, 212 Muscle Shoals, Ala.
98 Heath Thomas SR P 6-4, 221 Montgomery, Ala.

2 Davon Morgan Jr. ROV 6-0, 196 Richmond, Va.
3 Logan Thomas Fr. QB 6-6, 233 Lynchburg, Va.
4 David Wilson Fr. TB 5-10, 200 Danville, Va.
5 Tyrod Taylor Jr. QB 6-1, 216 Hampton, Va.
6 Jason Worilds RJr. DE 6-2, 262 Carteret, N.J.
7 Marcus Davis RFr. SE 6-4, 236 Virginia Beach, Va.
8 Greg Boone RSr. TE 6-3, 283 Chesapeake, Va.
9 Cris Hill RSo. CB 5-11, 183 Richmond, Va.
11 Dyrell Roberts So. FL 6-2, 190 Smithfi eld, Va.
12 Ju-Ju Clayton RFr. QB 6-1, 208 Richmond, Va.
13 Randall Dunn RFr. TE 6-2, 223 Virginia Beach, Va.
14 Lorenzo Williams So. FS 6-2, 215 Fayetteville, N.C.
15 Eddie Whitley So. CB 6-1, 183 Matthews, N.C. 
16 Jeff Beyer RSr. QB 6-5, 227 Fairfax, Va.
17 Kam Chancellor Sr. FS 6-4, 230 Norfolk, Va.
18 Sam Wheeler RSr. TE 6-3, 259 Blacksburg, Va.
19 Danny Coale RSo. FL 6-0, 206 Lexington, Va.
20 Jayron Hosley Fr. CB 5-10, 170 Delray Beach, Fla.
21 Rashad Carmichael RJr. CB 5-11, 186 Clinton, Md.
22 Stephan Virgil Sr. CB 5-11, 189 Rocky Mount, N.C.
23 Matt Reidy RSr. ROV 6-1, 217 Gaithersburg, Md.
24 Dorian Porch RSr. ROV 5-11, 209 Calhoun, Ga.
25 Josh Oglesby RSo. TB 5-11, 210 Garner, N.C.
26 Cody Grimm RSr. LB 5-11, 210 Fairfax, Va.
27 Joey Phillips RFr. FB 5-11, 218 Blacksburg, Va.
28 Alonzo Tweedy RFr. LB 6-2, 186 Richmond, Va.
29 Xavier Boyce RFr. SE 6-4, 223 Virginia Beach, Va.
30 Brian Saunders RJr. P 6-0, 199 Roseland, Va.
31 Kenny Younger RJr. FB 6-0, 223 Richmond, Va.
32 Darren Evans RSo. TB 6-0, 218 Indianapolis, Ind.
33 Chris Drager RSo. DE 6-3, 249 Jefferson Hills, Pa.
34 Ryan Williams RFr. TB 5-10, 206 Manassas, Va. 
35 Austin Fuller RFr. SE 6-2, 218 Richlands, Va. 
36 Jake Johnson So. LB 6-1, 231 Fredericksburg, Va.
37 Jacob Sykes RSo. CB 6-0, 193 Goldsboro, N.C.
38 Quillie Odom So. LB 6-1, 233 Manassas, Va. 
39 Lyndell Gibson RFr. LB 5-10, 220 Virginia Beach, Va.
40 Tony Gregory Fr. TB 6-0, 181 Virginia Beach, Va.
41 Cam Martin RSr. LB 6-1, 209 Martinsville, Va.
42 Kenny Jefferson RSr. FB 5-10, 240 Port Tobacco, Md.
43 Jeron Gouveia-Winslow RFr. LB 6-2, 200 Ashburn, Va.
44 Zach Luckett RJr. LB 6-3, 212 Mays Landing, N.J.
45 Joe Jones RFr. DT 6-2, 250 Virginia Beach, Va.
46 Zac Evans RFr. TB 5-10, 191 Christiansburg, Va.
47 Nekos Brown Sr. DE 6-2, 248 Brandywine, Md.
48 Justin Myer So. PK 6-1, 210 Manheim, Pa.
49 Matt Waldron RSr. PK 5-11, 198 Oakfi eld, N.Y.
50 Collin Carroll RSo. SN 6-3, 240 Hopkins, Minn.
51 Bruce Taylor RFr. LB 6-2, 237 Myrtle Beach, S.C.
52 Barquell Rivers RSo. LB 6-0, 237 Wadesboro, N.C.
53 Dwight Tucker RFr. DT 6-1, 280 Oviedo, Fla.
54 Nick Becton RFr. OT 6-6, 311 Wilmington, N.C.
55 Isaiah Hamlette RFr. DE 6-4, 245 Stafford, Va.
56 Demetrius Taylor RSr. DT 6-0, 273 Virginia Beach, Va.
60 Beau Warren RJr. C 6-3, 288 Clifton, Va.
62 Blake DeChristopher RSo. OT 6-5, 313 Midlothian, Va.
63 Matt Tuttle RSr. SN 6-0, 229 Chesapeake, Va.
64 Richard Graham RSr. OG 6-6, 306 Richmond, Va.
67 Michael Via RFr. C 6-7, 284 McLeansville, N.C.
68 Jaymes Brooks RSo. OG 6-2, 300 Newport News, Va.
70 Sergio Render Sr. OG 6-3, 313 Newnan, Ga.
71 Vinston Painter RFr. OT 6-6, 322 Norfolk, Va.
72 Andrew Lanier RSo. OT 6-5, 279 Moore, S.C. 
75 Greg Nosal RSo. OG 6-6, 284 Virginia Beach, Va.
77 Ed Wang RSr. OT 6-5, 309 Ashburn, Va.
80 Brandon Dillard RSr. FL 5-11, 176 Martinsville, Va.
81 Jarrett Boykin So. SE 6-2, 215 Matthews, N.C.
82 Steven Friday RJr. DE 6-4, 240 Hampton, Va.
83 Patrick Terry RSo. FL 5-11, 190 South Boston, Va. 
85 Rob Stanton RJr. TE 6-5,236 Richlands, Va.
88 Andre Smith RJr. TE 6-5, 268 Germantown, Md.
90 D.J. Coles Fr. SE 6-3, 223 Maidens, Va.
91 John Graves RJr. DT 6-3, 277 Richmond, Va.
93 Kwamaine Battle RSo. DT 6-0, 281 Spring Hope, N.C.
94 Mark Muncey RSr. LB 5-11, 218 Tazewell, Va.
95 Cordarrow Thompson RSr. DT 6-2, 301 Stafford, Va.
97 Brent Bowden RSr. P 6-3, 206 Centreville, Va.
98 Antoine Hopkins RFr. DT 6-0, 301 Highland Springs, Va.

ALABAMA VIRGINIA TECH
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